Figure 2. The 15 mm x 15 mm YBa2Cu3O7−δ thin film used in this work (Theva

Co.). Upper zone for inductive measurements and lower zone with four patterned

bridges (etched)

Dual phase lock-in
amplifier

InputReference input

Ultra low distortion
function generator

Output Trigger output

PID control
R

s

1 W

DAQ
Board

R
0

50 W

USB

Sample

Drive
coil

Pick-up
coil

Computer
(LabVIEW)

GPIB

Figure 3. Block diagram of the experimental setup for the inductive measurements.

in Fig. 3. The sinusoidal voltage was supplied from a low distortion generator (SRS-

DS360) to the drive coil. For the V3 criterion, the current was determined measuring the

drop voltage in the resistor Rs in series with the drive coil by means of a data acquisition

board (NI-USB6216). For the case of the χ′′

1
(T ) criterion, we wish to maintain a constant

magnetic field as the temperature is changed, so the current in Rs was controlled by

means of a Proportional-Integral-Derivative (PID) control implemented in a computer

program. In both criteria, a phase-sensitive lock-in amplifier (SRS-SR830) was used to

In situ comparison of the critical current density in YBCO thin films 6

Table 1. Tc and Jc measurements for the bridges at positions #1 − #4. Jc values

defined at E = 1×10−3 V/m.

Bridge Tc (K) ± 0.1 K Jc (×106A/cm2) at 77.3 K

#1 88.0 3.545 (−0.12%)

#2 88.0 3.549 (+1.31%)

#3 88.0 3.547 (+0.12%)

#4 88.0 3.548 (−1.28%)

Average 88.0 3.542

analyze the signal coming from the pick-up coil. The superconducting sample was cooled

down by means of a He cold finger coupled to a cryostat (Cryotech-ST15) compressor and

the temperature was controlled via a temperature controller (SI-9600) and monitored

by a diode (SI-410A) placed near the sample.

4. Experimental results and discussion

We first characterized the bridges as of Jc and Tc. Table 1 shows a summary of the

results for the four bridges. The transport measurements were carried out in a liquid

nitrogen bath with the conventional four-probe method and a criterion of electric field